

MAY 21 2018

No. 17-1301

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RYAN HARVEY, ROCKS OFF, INC., AND WILD CAT RENTALS, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE UINTAH AND OURAY RESERVATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Utah*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

J. PRESTON STIEFF  
J. PRESTON STIEFF LAW OFFICES  
110 S. Regent Street, Ste. 200  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
801.366.6002  
jps@stiefflaw.com

DANIEL S. PRESS  
MICHAEL F. McBRIDE  
ROBIN M. ROTMAN  
VAN NESS FELDMAN LLP  
1050 Thomas Jefferson Street NW  
Seventh Floor  
Washington, DC 20007  
202.298.1800  
dsp@vnf.com

JEFFREY S. RASMUSSEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL D. OESER  
FRANCES C. BASSETT  
THOMAS W. FREDERICKS  
JEREMY J. PATTERSON  
FREDERICKS PEBBLES  
& MORGAN LLP  
1900 Plaza Drive  
Louisville, CO 80027  
303.673.9600  
jrasmussen@ndnlaw.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI .....	11
I. THIS CASE DIFFERS FROM ALL OF THE EXHAUSTION CASES CITED BY PETITIONERS, BECAUSE IT RAISES TRIBAL LAW AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES. ....	12
II. THE MAJORITY OPINION BELOW NEVER STATED THAT EXHAUSTION IS REQUIRED AS A MATTER OF FEDERAL LAW. ....	18
III. BECAUSE THIS CASE ARISES OUT OF A QUASI- JUDICIAL TRIBAL REGULATORY PROCEEDING, AND PETITIONERS ARE THE ONLY PARTY THAT COULD HAVE INVOKED THE JURISDICTION OF THE UTE TRIBAL COURT, IT IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE CASE TO CONSIDER PETITIONERS' SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED. .....	21
A. THIS CASE ARISES OUT OF A QUASI- JUDICIAL TRIBAL REGULATORY PROCEEDING. ....	21

B. SINCE THE INCEPTION OF THE CASE, RESPONDENTS HAVE ARGUED THAT THE UTE TRIBAL COURT, NOT THE UTAH STATE COURTS, IS THE APPROPRIATE TRIBUNAL. ....	24
IV. BECAUSE THE UTAH SUPREME COURT HAS REMANDED THIS CASE FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS IN STATE, TRIBAL, OR FEDERAL COURT, INCLUDING FOR THE RESOLUTION OF FEDERAL LAW ISSUES, THIS COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT CERTIORARI. ....	26
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Astorga v. Wing</i> , 118 P.3d 1103 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005) . . . . .	14
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Crow Tribal Council</i> , 940 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	14
<i>Drumm v. Brown</i> , 716 A.2d 50 (Conn. 1998) . . . . .	14, 19
<i>Duncan Energy Co. v. Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation</i> , 27 F.3d 1294 (8th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1103 (1995) . . . . .	23
<i>Garcia v. Akwesasne Hous. Auth.</i> , 268 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	23
<i>Gavle v. Little Six, Inc.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 284 (Minn. 1996) . . . . .	14
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997) . . . . .	26
<i>Maxa v. Yakima Petrol., Inc.</i> , 924 P.2d 372 (Wash. Ct. App. 1996) . . . . .	14
<i>Meyer &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Coughatta Tribe of La.</i> , 992 So.2d 446 (La. 2008) . . . . .	14
<i>Michael Minnis &amp; Assocs., P.C. v. Kaw Nation</i> , 90 P.3d 1009 (Okla. Ct. Civ. App. 2003) . . . . .	14

<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,</i> 471 U.S. 845 (1985) . . . . .	6, 8, 16, 19
<i>Nevada v. Hicks,</i> 533 U.S. 353 (2001) . . . . .	8
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe,</i> 462 U.S. 324 (1983) . . . . .	8, 17
<i>Ninigret Dev. Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Hous. Auth.,</i> 207 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2000) . . . . .	23
<i>Prescott v. Little Six, Inc.,</i> 387 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	14
<i>Seneca v. Seneca,</i> 741 N.Y.S.2d 375 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002) . . . . .	14
<i>Sharber v. Spirit Mtn. Gaming Inc.,</i> 343 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	23
<i>Smith v. Moffett,</i> 947 F.2d 442 (10th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	23
<i>State v. Zaman,</i> 946 P.2d 459 (Ariz. 1997) . . . . .	14
<i>Talton v. Mayes,</i> 163 U.S. 376 (1896) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Felter,</i> 752 F.2d 1505 (10th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	15
<i>Wellman v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.,</i> 815 F.2d 577 (9th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	17

<i>Window Rock Unified Sch. Dist. v. Reeves</i> , 861 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 648 (2018) . . . . .	14, 17
---	--------

## STATUTES

25 U.S.C. §§ 1321-1326 . . . . .	15
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) . . . . .	26
28 U.S.C. § 1360 . . . . .	15

## ORDINANCES

Public Law 83-280 . . . . .	15
Ute Indian Tribe, Ordinance No. 13-033 (2013) . . .	3
Ute Indian Tribe, Ordinance No. 95-002 (1995) .	3, 4
UTERO Ordinance § 4.1 . . . . .	3
UTERO Ordinance § 4.3(C)(3-5) . . . . .	3
UTERO Ordinance § 11.5 . . . . .	4, 22
UTERO Ordinance § 11.6 . . . . .	4
UTERO Ordinance § 11.10 . . . . .	4, 22
UTERO Ordinance § 13 . . . . .	4

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

COHEN'S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012) . . . . .	15
